%A@ Ny

Liquid Rage™

Owners Manual

REV: 2023.10.31

Page 1 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Application Rate
5' Swath using 5
Nozzles

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

8 MPH 11 MPH

40 GPA 60 GPA 80 GPA

Rate Chart

Application Rate
10' Swath using 5 Nozzles

120
100
80 -
60
40

20

8 MPH 11 MPH

30GPA 35GPA  40GPA

-OPTIONAL KIT-
Application rate using
optional 30' swath

broadcast nozzle kit
120

100
80
60
40
20 ‘

0

4MPH 6MPH 9 MPH

10GPA 15GPA 20 GPA

De-icing pretreat rate = 30-40 GPA

Post de-icing rate = 60-80 GPA

Nozzle output = 1 GPM at 40 PSI

GPA = Gallons per acre

Broadcast nozzle output = 1 GPM at
40 PSI

Broadleaf Spraying

Instructions

Page 2

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual

Nozzle Change

Instructions

10/31/2023

KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, W1 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com




Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Attaching, adjusting and setting pressure

Attach to your Liquid Rage with
either a skidsteer universal
attachment, or a category Il
three point tractor hitch.

Then attach your hydraulic lines.

2

First fill the tank through the top by removingthe large black cap and
filling.

Next adjust the angle of the four outer nozzlesto your preferred spray
width.

Shown here are positions for 5’ and 10’ sprayswathes respectively.

3

Adjust the pressure gauge dependingon your swath width 5' Swath Using 5 10' Swath Using 5

and intended travel speed. Nozzles Nozzles
007" @ 100 =
90 +~ 90

Use graph on tank to determine PSl,than adjust by turning oot I 80

gray knob ongauge. L - i i
60 | B 60

| W40GPA | m30GPA

m60 GPA W35GPA

20 " n80GPA 40 - " 140GPA
30 | 30
20 20 A

10 17 10 7

0 & 0 &
8MPH 11 MPH 8MPH 11 MPH

Nozzle output = 1 GPM at 40 PSI

Pretreat rate = 30-40 GPA
GPA = Gallons Per Acre

Post De-ice rate = 60-80 GPA

Page 3 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Draining tank, and cleaning filter

IMPORTANT: Rinse periodicaly when using bring to avoid buildup. Storing brine for long periods of time may cause plugged
nozzles.

To drain tank, first remove protectiveUpper Frame
plate.

Next, rotate the valve handle 180 degrees clockwise. This will allow the
tank to drain.

The filter should be cleaned when anynoticeable pressure drop is observed.

To clean filter, first remove fromhousing.

Clean any debris from filter andhousing. Then reinstall.

Page 4 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, W1 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Mixing Brine

IMPORTANT: The ideal solution is 23.3% salt. Use the chart below to calculate the ratio of water to dowflake for to get this

proper solution.

Brine Mixing Cheat Sheet
Agitate for 8-11 minutes

Lbs of Resulting
Gallons of |DOWFLAKE™| Gallons Of
Water Xtra Brine Mix

31.87 100 36
63.73 200 72
100 314 113
120 378 136
127.47 400 144
132.78 417 150

Page 5 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, W1 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Specifications

Kace

Optional Hose Reel
Length: 50’ PVC Hose

3 6"

Dry Weight: 417 |bs

Fill Weight (Brine): 1962 Ibs

Page 6 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com




Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Page 7

Parts Breakdown—Main Assembly

s 3 =)
Gl e =
[
3

&)
=

.. LAY, 3
3 T TN, W
TN R T

g

%_‘—-—..‘ - e..-, WA, \
e /7
i ZN

# 3
ion S

15
§ S i
L

-

\

Liquid Rage Assembly 150
|

SA150

WEIGHT LBS 2067

eserved www kageinnovation.com (844) 314-KAGE

ht Kage Innovation All Rights R

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual

10/31/2023

KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



L SE-051YS WSWPB M UNoW 3AEA | 8L
L 05-a41 |e33q vey) uojes abeypnb| £/
L agaly) ydes |easq ebeypinbil| 9z . -

- Py e 180 Faynd | 5 1 L ELGLBLL 06 ‘GH .Z/L ‘WSLbBum4| 9g
£ AES0LLD § E£X1 9E (HO) 1THSYD | tL : F Ocsi60t P IEWEL IASOH)| 5S¢
L L FEOOLEHE Jp/E 01,1 Busngeanpas ‘Bumi4| 89 F 4 LINGEYS C') Quep 3s0H AU | vE
L 0z 62Z0VL0L06 SSSIUIEIS /1 JBUSEM 1B | /9 . : 03718001 CIVZX M| €6
L z LLOVLEBLE SSSUIEIS FZ-0L INUYDOTXSH | 99 F F EIE0601 EL Q461 WWI3SOH| et
L z EVEVELLLE SSAUEIS GZ'L X FZ-0L MRIOS PESH UBd | 69 F F ELcesl ClLeel| 1f
! Z pr— rmep— 1 L 00LWE flod GH L X 1dNW L | DE
L v LSZYBZBLE SSSIUIRIS (0L - WG INN X3H | £9 F F 0SZ1E004 SPXPIESSOH| 6¢
L ¥ 0EFYS00Z6 SSIIUEIS WWIGZ X ('L - § MaI9g sdiiud ued | Z9 F - oori=e fiod ' GHX LINW Mool | 82
! Z 9000 doL eyoma| 18 1 z FET3E mog3 Aod gH F/E X LdANINF/E | L2
L z L-IABERL £%§') deng 18yoiey yoeid| 09 t d 0cSieil fcamnel MoaH| 92
L L LZZH0ERY 18915 SSAUENS TTddIN GIAVIHHL .1 X ok | 65 F F NISLO0SEE WOS LdNAl dd H3NIVHLS| S¢
! ) po—— 2xddeny PApSaI | PAIG SRS FEX b/E| 65 1 5 0L0LL-IS304 INTELTdIL 13r 9 dVDISYH | +2
YNYTE 9 6LIVDSBYE g1-g/£ dp Apog | £ : . OSIONS PaAg ssquies 'Bddwoog| €2
n 1 Y onen amssaig | 95 HNYE z 1rLOEL duep eied| zz
od ! L 0E-051YS WAWPE A Y2WH Jsfeids | 1Z

L L X095, _ . Sl s
LdNd /€ SE2 18NS ‘dund 1sjoy-g aidiy 1 L 00L001L-3¥Nd FA-LX LMOgE | 0F
F g aatabdaad ‘odd 211 ASSY TOMSAOR T1ZZON | *S ANV ¢ sosarove 8010 icepy 24d xOIr | 61
) HNYE z 80-80-00S9 BOX BOMOQF 06 DIF | 81
L z OG¥BS90F | SPus =N ‘Z/L Y3ATOH I1ZZON SSI 00T | £S5 ! N prew—— prempeee—p pae
L L 14051048 uollEeD 5L HUEL| ES§ z L 0r051LYS wawppm Jafeidg | g1
¥ L LYEdIN 1@30BIg dwnd pue IO | LS G L 105 1YS aweigisddn| g1
Ny L RatTy] |easq abeypinbry|  0g WNYIE z 008-AH oIIESY U aipAH | L
L z OSFREQDY SPAMS JBul ‘014 Z/1a 13rINNTAY | 6F 1 z 951YEEZLE SSX/-8/l-L SO UCEXAH| E£L
- [4 SSZIH ZILRIE I-p/g dwe 3S0H | g N L Z40ELZI4H £lL-g/Lwuyoo sbuey | zZL
L ¥ SSOLH ZILZ/1-9L/LL duep ssoH | f¥ 1 z 91-051YS mgpoig| 1L
t - 0r00ge bumd ueia| o MNYE ¥ DEIYB6ZE6 91-§ ¢ nuyacy sbuey | oL
I L ]k 3] ISd09L War/L SSd1E/1-E€| S¥ MY g g QZEY0LL06 gl /5 uld youk B
L L MNFLLLESSY WLIAATYATIVE AVMCE | T WNY 14 [+ Z9ZLE uld yur dog ]
L L PO0L-GELE 91 /51 ‘5607 ‘Buydnog Aor s EF N oL SOAVESZLE SLXEL-Z/L MaIDG pEay e s ¥eH | L
L L OE9LEDOL 09%Z/L 80H | Z¥ Ny g 8 0ZZW9rIL6 Lx9L-g/EN0AX8H Ssebue4| 9
L L 0v0ZS02 WNFL| LY 5 L g06LYS avejuod| §
L L 09ZLEDOL BEX L 8SOH| OF 1 z OPEVG 1056 LB LINYOOKN X8H | ¥
L L 000V Wad3 EXSYXEE 19MSYD 1vH| 6E MNY1E 9 FrEVELEZ6 Lxgl-g/gucgxeHsbued| g
L L SO0L-6ZLE osip sueyiain ‘507 ‘Buygdnog for sro|  8E z L d48-205W3d s ssdnop opfH | Z
L L SO0L-BELE .1 ‘G607 ‘Buydnog for aro| /g Ny L| INd48-L0SW3d sjawa4 dnoD oupiH L
uosinay wed| Anueng laquiny ped auen ved, wai| uoisiAsY Hed| Amuenny Bgunp ved aUEN ved| wa)

10/31/2023

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com

Page 8



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Parts Breakdown—Optional Hose Reel Kit

Hose Reel Kit
HRK50

Versiong

WVersion Starting Serial #

*Optional kit, not included in SA150%

[tem Part Name
1 Male NPT Elbow 1/2 x 90
2T5F cap
3Hex Bolt 3/4-10x 1.5
AFitting HB T3, 1/2
5Hex Nylock Nut GR 5 3/4-10
6Hose 1/2 x 84
7 Hose Reel Stainless
8 Hose 50ft
9 Manual Valve T5
10Hose Reel Bracket Weldment
11 Spray Gun Hydra plus nozzle
12 Gasket 36.1 x 3.5
130 Ring 463 Valve Outlet
14 Flange Locknut SS 3/8 -16
15Flange SS Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 1
16 Hose Gear Clamp 1/2-1 1/4
17 LiquidRage Decal Graph
19Hose Stop .75 ID
20 Hose Reel Installation Kit

Page 9

Part Number QTY REV

3El12
219150
92865A839
1091313
95615A270
10031630-84
5132K31
H550N
4637051
HRB10W
5062410F
G11063V
G10058V
94238A103
97646A220
CC16-10
LRD-G
5585K23
HROM

P P WDMPAPRPRPRNRPRPNRPRPRPRERDAMNDIEPRLPR

=

R R R R R R R R

R RN R

Hose Reel Installation

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Parts Breakdown—QOptional Broadcast Nozzle Kit

Broadcast Nozzle Kit

BNK10 . . . .
Versiond *Optional kit, not included in SA150%
Varsion Starting Serial #
5
8 T
S 5
3 4
=
1
Iltem Part Name Part Number  QTY REV
1Pro Stop Valve 3305-0011 2 1 N
2 Broadcast XT Nozzle FC-XT010 2 1
3 FASTCAP ULD 120 DEG LILAC FC-ULD120-025 1 1
4 Spray Boom Wire Harness WHSB10 1 1
5Prostop Plug 2300-0067 2 1
6 LiquidRage Decal Graph LRD-G 1 2
7 Broadcast Nozzle Kit Installation  BKOM 1 1 Broadcast Nozzle

Installation

Page 10 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Liquid Rage Owners Manual

Page 11

Parts Breakdown—Optional Brine Mixer Kit

Brine Mixer Kit

SA150-B

Versions

‘Version Starting Serial &

Item Part Name

1EPDM Rubber Gasket
2 Stainless Steel Nylon-Insert Locknut #10
3 Brine Mixer Lid
4Hose Clamp 3/4-13/41/2
5Brine Mixer Weldment
7 Stainless Steel Hex Drive Flat Head Screw #10 x 1
8 Weather Seal
9Stainless Steel Phillips Flat Head Screws #8 x 1
101x16 Rubber Hose
111 Barbed x 1 MNPT 90 Elbow fitting
12 3-WAY BALL VALVE 1"
133/4 MNPT X 3/4 HB Poly Elbow
14 G40004
151-1/4 Nut
16 Fitting, reducer bushing 1" to 3/4"
17 Drain Fitting

T

Part Number QTY REV

6032N41
91831A011
356260
H12SS
SA150-B1
92210A247
12335A27
90065A199
SA150-B10
3EL100
45521114N
3EL34
G40004
2052040
3RB10034
220040

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com

R R P R R R NROROWOWRNIEROOLER

R R R R R R R R R R R R

Y

10/31/2023



LIMITATIONS OF WARRANTY AND DAMAGES

KAGE INNOVATION MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IM-
PLIED, AND MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FIT-
NESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES
WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE FACE HEREOF.

IN NO EVENT SHALL KAGE INNOVATION, BE HELD LIABLE FOR SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR FOR DAMAGES RE-
SULTING FROM MISAPPLICATION, ABUSE, MISUSE, ACTS OF GOD, UNAU-
THORIZED ALTERATION OF THE KAGE INNOVATION PRODUCT, OR SUB-
STITUTION OF PARTS NOT AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY KAGE INNOVA-
TION.

Kage Limited Warranty

Kage Innovation will repair or, at the option of Kage Innovation, replace those parts which prove defec-
tive due to material or workmanship under normal use for a period of two (2) years from the date of retail
sale or date of invoice from Kage Innovation, whichever is later. Expendable items, such as rubber, or pol-
yurethane are excluded from this warranty.

Kage Innovation warrants that the products manufactured by us to be in accordance with our published
specifications or those specifications agreed to by us in writing at the time of sale. The obligation of Kage
Innovation is expressly limited to repairing or replacing,at its option, any product not meeting such speci-
fications within the warranty period.

To obtain service under this warranty the consumer must return the defective Kage Innovation product to
Kage Innovation directly, the dealer from which the product was purchased or to any authorized Kage In-
novation dealer, transportation and freight chargesprepaid. Only Kage Innovation dealers are authorized to
perform the obligations under this warranty with pre-authorization from Kage Innovation.

No person is authorized to alter or amend this warranty or to create any warranty other than that set forth
herein without the expressed written consent of Kage Innovation.

Kage Innovation reserves the right to make improvement changes on any of our products without prior
notice.

Page 12 Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual 10/31/2023
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com



Revision

Date
10-31-2023
10-31-2023
5-7-2024

5-20-2025

9-8-2025

9-8-2025

Page 13

Comments
Name Description
Mike REV 3: Showing one piece front cover instead of two separate pieces
Mike Added parts breakdown for the Bine Mixer Kit
Josh Changed part 3A12 to 3EI12 in the Hose Reel Kit BOM
Josh Fixed SA150 BOM, pages 7-8, added instructional QR codes, pages 2, 4-5, 9-
10
Josh Updated SA150 breakdown, pages 7-8
Josh Updated SA150 breakdown, pages 7-8

Liquid Rage™ Owners Manual
KAGE® Innovation LLC 502 Simmon Drive Osceola, WI 54020 | (844) 314 - Kage | www.kageinnovation.com

10/31/2023



